
Police and Crime Panel

Date Tuesday 3 February 2015
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Declarations of interest, if any  

5. Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2015/16 - Report of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner  (Pages 7 - 14)

6. Mutual Gain - Presentation by Chief Superintendent Graham Hall  

7. Update on Commissioning Activity - Report of Chief of Staff, Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner  (Pages 15 - 20)

8. Review of Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime 
Panel - Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working 
Agreement - Report of Assistant Chief Executive, Durham County 
Council  (Pages 21 - 30)

9. Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive, Durham County Council  (Pages 31 - 34)



10. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Monitoring Officer

County Hall
Durham
26 January 2015

To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel

Durham County Council
Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, S Forster, L Hovvels (Chair), 
D Stoker and A Willis

Darlington Borough Council
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker and B Jones (Vice-Chair)

Independent Co-opted Members
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr N K G Dodwell

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 4 December 2014 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)

Durham County Council:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes and M Dixon

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors S Harker and B Jones 

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Brookes, S Forster, D 
Stoker and A Willis and Mr D Dodwell.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor M Dixon as substitute Member for Councillor P Brookes.

3 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2014 were confirmed by the Panel 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

With reference to Minute No. 5, the Panel conveyed their congratulations to PC 
Amanda Holland on winning the WOW! You Changed My Life award.

4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Draft Refreshed Police and Crime Plan and Precept 2015-17

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
presented the draft of the refreshed Police and Crime Plan in advance of its launch 
for consultation (for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The PCC informed the Panel that consultation on the draft Plan would commence 
on 15 December and sought the comments of the Panel on the draft Plan by 10 
December, in advance of the consultation.

Councillor Armstrong referred to the establishment of a Rape Scrutiny Panel as 
mentioned on page 27 of the Plan and sought further details of the membership of 
the Panel.  Sweety Sahani, Staff Officer to the PCC replied that the Panel consisted 
of 10 independent members who had all shown knowledge of or had experience in 
dealing with this area of crime.  The Panel had first met on 10 November which was 
as a training session around cases where no further action was recorded, and the 
next meeting would focus on an individual case to enhance the Panel’s 
understanding of issues.  The PCC informed the Panel that an update on the work 
of the Rape Scrutiny Panel would be brought in six months’ time.

Councillor Armstrong then referred to the PCC’s views on the decriminalisation of 
drug addiction as set out on page 19 of the draft Plan and asked whether the PCC 
had received responses from MPs or other police forces on this.  The PCC replied 
that MPs had been invited to attend a recent drugs symposium he had hosted on 
27 November 2014 but none had attended.  Support had been received from a 
couple of PCC’s and a further report on this would be brought back to the Panel.

Councillor Boyes referred to the ‘Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy’ which 
was mentioned under the ‘And Everything Else’ section of the Plan and considered 
the inclusion of the Strategy under this section may provide an inappropriate 
perception.  The PCC agreed that reference to the Strategy should be included 
elsewhere in the Plan and not under this section.

Councillor Boyes referred to Accountability and Performance Management and 
asked whether a direction of travel of performance of the force since the election of 
the PCC could be included in the Plan.  Alan Reiss, Chief of Staff for the PCC 
replied that while this information could be included, the PCC’s Annual Report 
already included past performance data.

Councillor Hovvels informed the PCC that discussions were ongoing around drugs 
strategy within both the Darlington and the Durham Safety Partnership Boards and 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and there was a need for these organisations to be 
part of the PCC’s drugs debate.

Resolved:
That the draft Police and Crime Plan be noted.

6 Update on Priority Item "To tackle the harm caused by alcohol and drugs to 
individuals and communities"

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided an update on the priority item ‘To tackle the harm caused by alcohol and 
drugs to individuals and communities’ (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Staff Officer to the PCC informed the Panel that statistics relating to alcohol-
related crime were available and would be circulated to Panel Members.

Page 2



Councillor Dixon referred to the increase in licensed premises mention
[...]
hich had 
been undertaken with balance in the North East had been provided to Tony Hogg.

Resolved:
That the report be noted

7 Role of Joint Chief Finance Officer - Safeguards Protocol

The Panel considered a joint report of the Chief of Staff of the PCC and Head of 
Internal Audit, Durham County Council regarding the drafting of a Joint Chief 
Finance Officer Safeguards Protocol at the request of the Joint Audit Committee 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the Protocol be approved.

8 Commissioning Activity relating to Priority Areas

The Panel received an update from Alan Reiss, Chief of Staff, Office of the Durham 
Police and Crime Commissioner on commissioning activity relating to priority areas.

Page 3



The Chief of Staff informed the Panel that there were four commissioning budgets, 
these being Community Safety Grant, Restorative Justice, Victim Services and 
Community Safety Fund and provided the following update to the Panel:

 Community Safety Partnerships – meetings had taken place with both 
Durham and Darlington Community Safety Partnerships and funding to both 
CSPs would be reduced by 5% in the next financial year.

 Restorative Justice – a lot of work was taking place regarding restorative 
justice and a restorative justice co-ordinator was co-ordinating work in 
Durham and Darlington.

 Victim Services – work was taking place with both Northumbria and 
Cleveland to identify what existed around specialist services and any gaps 
that existed.

 Community Safety Fund (CSF) – consideration was being given to how the 
CSF would operate in the next financial year.  Last year there were two 
bidding rounds for the fund and bids of £1m were made for the £100,000 
available.  Next year it was likely there would be a biddable fund for the 
whole year and some funding may be ring fenced specifically for innovative 
projects.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9 HMIC Inspection Report

The Panel received an update from the Chief Finance Off
[...]
could be generated by the force 
undertaking the two peer reviews mentioned.  The Chief Finance Officer replied that 
the possibility of this was being investigated,

Mr Cooke informed the Panel that with the role of police officers changing, and in 
light of funding cuts, this was a commendable Inspection report.  He asked what 
impact on morale future cuts may have and also the impact of longer serving 
officers, together with their knowledge and experience, leaving the force.  The PCC 
replied that the Inspection report was silent around the issue of funding cuts.  The 
force had employed former police officers on the Operation Seabrook investigation 
and was to recruit 16 new police officers over the next two years.  Collaboration 
with other forces and blue light services would continue to make efficiency savings.

Resolved:
That the update be noted.

10 Structure of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner

The Panel received an update from Alan Reiss, Chief of Staff, Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) on the current staffing structure of the Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner.  The Chief of Staff circulated on organisation 
diagram to Panel Members (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief of Staff informed the Panel that when he commenced work in the OPCC 
he had identified some capacity gaps in the office around commissioning and 
accountability.  He had undertaken a review of the capacity, functions and methods 
of working in the Office and considered that there was insufficient capacity, some of 
which was due to unclear reporting lines and functions.  The Chief of Staff provided 
the Panel with details of the roles and functions of staff within the OPCC and new 
ways of working which would result in greater teamwork and accountability, with all 
staff reporting wither directly or indirectly to the Chief of Staff rather than the PCC.  
More members of OPCC staff had access to the Force systems, and the public face 
of the PCC was being expanded through the use of social media.

Resolved:
That the update be noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Police and Crime Panel

3rd February 2015
(produced 22nd January 2015)

Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2015/16

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the Police and Crime Panel of my 
proposal for the policing element of the Council Tax Precept 2015/16. Under Schedule 
5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Police and Crime Panel 
is required to review the proposed precept, and to make a report on it (the panel are to 
determine the manner of this report). The report can include recommendations on the 
level of the precept. The panel has the power to veto the proposed precept, which 
requires a two-thirds majority in favour of a veto.

2. The report will provide an update in relation to the consultation on my proposal, 
presenting a summary of responses received so far and the expected outcome based 
on the feedback received. The papers for this meeting have been issued prior to the 
end of the consultation period but final results will be given at the meeting itself.

Background

3. The police budget continues to be affected by cuts from the Government. This means 
the Council Tax contribution to policing paid by residents of County Durham and 
Darlington (precept) is a vital contribution. As part of my role it is my responsibility to 
set this precept. 

4. The Government has imposed a cap whereby increases of 2% or above require a 
referendum to take place. This would cost around £768,000.

Precept Proposal

5. Durham Constabulary works hard to provide value for money for the people it serves, 
and in order to maintain the excellent service they deliver I have proposed a modest 
precept increase of 1.98%. At the time of writing, this proposal is open for public 
consultation.

6. A 1.98% increase will 
[...]
pendix 3). Through my personal attendance at events I have 
also reached approximately 352 people to date, with more scheduled for the coming 
days.

12. The responses received to date are strongly in support of my proposed increase. 
Through the online survey, 63.1% agree that the precept should be increased by 
1.98% (see Appendix 4). The majority of free text comments written by those 
completing the online survey also convey a belief that the increase is justified and they 
are happy to pay slightly more to continue to ensure a safe place to live. 

13. The general consensus from those who attended the forums I held and the AAPs I 
visited is that they agree with my proposed increase. There were no objections raised.

14. A number of respondents who agree with my proposed increase have stressed that 
they do so on the condition that the money goes towards neighbourhood policing and 
having police officers visibly out on the streets.

Outcome

15. Based on the consultation results so far, I intend to apply a 1.98% increase to the 
precept as proposed. A full breakdown of what this means for each housing band is 
included in Appendix 2.

16. As aforementioned, approximately £500,000 will be generated by the increase in the 
precept. This will contribute towards ensuring the service they provide is not adversely 
affected by the cuts to funding imposed by the Government.

Page 8



3

Recommendations

17. The Panel is recommended to:
Note the current position of the consultation and the expected outcome;
Consider my proposal for a 1.98% precept increase.

[This is with the understanding that the consultation is not yet complete, however, the 
consultation and responses will be finalised by the time of the panel meeting and I will be 
able to present them to you in full then.]

18. I intend to bring a report on the police budget to the next meeting of the panel on 3rd 
March 2015.

Ron Hogg
Police and Crime Commissioner

Page 9



4

Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications

Finance: The Council Tax Precept 2015-16 is to rise by 1.98% (as per main body of the 
report).

Staffing: No specific implications.

Equality and Diversity: No specific implications.

Accommodation: No specific implications

Crime and Disorder: The money received through the increase will be put towards reducing 
crime and disorder and ensuring matters are dealt with as efficiently as possible.

Children's Act 2004: No specific implications

Stakeholder/Community Engagement: Feedback on the proposed increase has been 
sought from the community.

Environment: No specific implications

Collaboration and Partnerships: No specific implications

Value for Money and Productivity: The precept increase proposed is the largest it can be 
without holding a costly referendum.

Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities: No specific implications

Commissioning: No specific implications

Other risks: No specific implications

Contact Officer: Roma Watterson
Job Title: Research & Policy Officer
Telephone: 03000 266550
Email: roma.watterson@durham-pcc.gov.uk

Page 10



5

Appendix 2: Table Showing the Impact of the 1.98% Precept Increase per Council Tax Band

Council Tax 
2014/15

Council Tax 
2015/16

Increase per 
Week

Increase per 
Year

Band A £106.38 £108.49 £0.04 £2.11

Band B £124.11 £126.57 £0.05 £2.46

Band C £141.84 £144.65 £0.05 £2.81

Band D £159.57 £162.73 £0.06 £3.16

Band E £195.03 £198.89 £0.07 £3.86

Band F £230.49 £235.05 £0.09 £4.56

Band G £265.95 £271.22 £0.10 £5.27

Band H £319.14 £325.46 £0.12 £6.32

Page 11



6

Appendix 3:  Summary of Online Consultation Respondent’s Demographics

Page 12



7

Appendix 4: Graph Showing Online Consultation Responses

Page 13



8
Page 14



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1

Police and Crime Panel

3rd February 2015

Update on Commissioning Activity

Report of Chief of Staff 

Purpose

1. To update the Panel on the PCC’s commissioning activity ahead of the 2015-
16 financial year.

Background

2. At the meeting
[...]
vide any questions.

Alan Reiss
Chief of Staff

Page 18



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

5

Appendix 1:  Risks and Implications

Finance
All funding is available within the 2015-16 budget. The balancing item is the 
“Community Safety Fund”, the precise level of which is to be determined.

Staffing
n/a

Equality and Diversity
n/a

Accommodation
n/a

Crime and Disorder
n/a

Children's Act 2004
n/a

Stakeholder/Community Engagement
Information about the PCC’s funding streams is set out in the draft Police and Crime 
Plan which is currently out for consultation.

Environment
n/a

Collaboration and Partnerships
n/a

Value for Money and Productivity
Value for Money is a key consideration in the allocation of all budgets.

Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities
All funding to have a positive impact on priorities

Commissioning
As per the report.

Other risks
n/a

Contact Officer: Alan Reiss
Job Title: Chief of Staff
Telephone: 03000 264626
Email: Alan.reiss@durham-pcc.gov.uk 

Page 19

mailto:Alan.reiss@durham-pcc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                  

Durham Police and Crime Panel

3 February 2015

Review of Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime 
Panel - Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working 
Agreement

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive, Durham 
County Council 

Purpose of the Report

1 To seek agreement on a Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working 
agreement between the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and 
the Police and Crime Panel (PCP).

Detail

2. At its meeting on 4 February 2013, the Police and Crime Panel agreed a 
Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement (Appendix 2) as a 
statement of the PCC’s and PCP’s commitment to build and nurture an 
effective partnership based on the principles set out in the agreement. The 
panel reviewed this agreement in February 2014 and agreed to review on an 
annual basis. 

3. The Agreement sets out expectations to support a positive and constructive 
relationship between the PCC and PCP. It also provides a framework for the 
development and agreement of additional protocols/procedures to deal with 
specific issues including procedures for dealing with complaints against the 
PCC or Deputy PCC, Confirmation Hearings for Chief Constable and 
Statutory Officer posts and Information Sharing. 

4. The Agreement is used as a means of promoting and encouraging appropriate values 
and behaviours in partnership working, constructive mutual challenge and 
reviewing progress. 

5. Following consultation with the PCC Commissioner and the Chair of the Police and 
Crime Panel, it is suggested that this agreement remain in place and be reviewed on 
an annual basis.

Recommendations

1) That the Police and Crime Panel agree to the Memorandum of 
Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement between the PCC and the 
PCP.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2

2) That the Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement be reviewed 
on annual basis. 

Contact: Jonathan Slee, Overview and Scrutiny Officer Tel: 03000 268060 
Jonathan.slee@durham.gov.uk 

Page 22

mailto:Jonathan.slee@durham.gov.uk


3

Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
None

Staffing
None

Risk
None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
None

Accommodation
None

Crime and Disorder
This is a key focus of the work of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Police 
and Crime Panel. 

Human Rights
None 

Consultation
None 

Procurement
None

Disability Issues
None 

Legal Implications
The Agreement includes responsibilities of the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Police and Crime Panel within the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

Page 23



4

DURHAM

Police and Crime 

Commissioner

and  

Police and Crime Panel

Memorandum of 
Understanding/Partnership Agreement

Page 24



5

Introduction 

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 brings in new governance 
arrangements for policing and policing acco
[...]
ill be more 
important than any written agreements. If we invest time and energy in maintaining 
a good partnership working relationship, together we can make a huge difference.  
We are committed to doing that in a constructive and positive way, remembering 
always that our shared priority and the reason why we exist is to serve the people 
of County Durham and Darlington by creating safer communities.  It is 
acknowledged that the relationship between the PCC and the PCP will develop 
over time. It is agreed that this Agreement be reviewed on an annual basis. 

         Mr Ron Hogg

Durham 
Police and Crime 

Commissioner

  Cllr Lucy Hovvels

Chair  
Durham Police and 

Crime Panel

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



                  

Durham Police and Crime Panel

3 February 2015

Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committees

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive, Durham 
County Council 

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek agreement to continue joint working arrangements between the 
Durham Police and Crime Panel (PCP) and Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements at Durham County Council and Darlington Borough Council.

Background 

2. At its meeting on 22 October 2012 and 3 February 2014, the Panel agreed a 
report outlining joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime 
Panel and Overview and Scrutiny and Darlington Borough Council and that 
this be reviewed after 12 months.  The working arrangements are detailed in 
paragraphs 3 – 11, with regard to the responsibilities of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Police and Crime Panel and Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements and how the arrangement s are to work in practice. 

Detail

Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel 
3. Elected Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) and PCPs were introduced 

by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. Under the Act, the 
PCC is responsible for holding the Chief Constable to account, securing an 
efficient and effective local police force and carrying out functions in relation to 
community safety and crime prevention.  Within the Durham Constabulary 
area, the Durham PCP is responsible for publicly scrutinising the actions and 
decisions of the PCC and its responsibilities include:

 Review and comment on the Draft Police and Crime Plan and Precept;
 Review the Commissioner’s Annual Report; 
 Holding confirmation hearings for the Panels two Independent Members 

and senior appointments of the PCC; 
 Overseeing all complaints against the PCC, informally resolving non-

criminal; 
 Powers of veto on setting the precept and appointment of Chief Constable

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



2

Overview and Scrutiny Arrangements 
4. Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 requires local authorities to 

have a crime and disorder committee with the power to review or scrutinise 
decisions taken in connection with the discharge by the Responsible 
Authorities of their Crime and Disorder Functions.  The Crime and Disorder 
(Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 complement the provisions under 
Section 19.  Within the constituent local authorities, this responsibility lies with 
Durham County Council’s Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (SSC OSC) and Darlington Borough Council’s Monitoring 
and Co-ordinating Group (MCG). It is to note that both the Chairs of SSC 
OSC and MCG are members of the PCP and therefore strengthens the 
communication links between the PCP and Overview and Scrutiny within both 
Councils. 

Joint Working Arrangements 
5. Within this context, there are common aims of local authority scrutiny and the 

PCP to scrutinise the delivery and effectiveness of measures aimed at 
reducing crime and disorder and enhance public safety. The Centre for Public 
Scrutiny and the Local Government Association produced a document ‘Police 
and crime panels, A guide for scrutiny’ that incl
[...]
of the PCP any issues which would merit a 
discussion with the PCC.

10. PCP ↔ Scrutiny
Where either the PCP or the relevant scrutiny body considers that a particular 
issue (related to crime and disorder) would merit in depth investigation either 
by the relevant scrutiny body /Panel or by a task and finish group this should 
be discussed by the Chairmen and Secretariat of both bodies to determine the 
scope of such a review and agree to which body would take lead 
responsibility.  The aim is to avoid duplication of effort and resources.

11. Review of Working Arrangements
Since agreement of this arrangement, reports containing activity from the 
Panel’s meeting have been shared with Overview and Scrutiny at both 
constituent authorities. 

12. Within this context, the joint working arrangements have provided 
communication between the Panel and Overview and Scrutiny and it is 
suggested that this remains in place and reviewed on an annual basis.   

Recommendations

1)       That the Panel agree to continue the approach for joint working between the 
Police and Crime Panel, Durham County Council’s Safer and Stronger 
Communities OSC and Darlington Borough Council’s Monitoring and Co-
ordinating Group. 

2)        That the joint working arrangements are reviewed in 12 months. 

Contact: Jonathan Slee, Overview and Scrutiny Officer   Tel: 03000 268142
Jonathan.slee@durham.gov.uk 

Page 33

mailto:Jonathan.slee@durham.gov.uk


4

Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
None

Staffing
None

Risk
None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
None

Accommodation
None

Crime and Disorder
This is a key focus of the work of the Panel and activity within Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements at Darlington Borough Council and Durham County Council. 

Human Rights
None 

Consultation
None 

Procurement
None

Disability Issues
None 

Legal Implications
None 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014
	5 Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2015/16 - Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	7 Update on Commissioning Activity - Report of Chief of Staff, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	8 Review of Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel - Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement - Report of Assistant Chief Executive, Durham County Council
	9 Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel and Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Assistant Chief Executive, Durham County Council



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 3 February 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair)

Durham County Council:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, S Forster and A Willis

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors B Jones (Vice-Chair), Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Stoker.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Minutes

In relation to the final paragraph of minute no.9, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner highlighted that 64 new police officers would be recruited over the 
next two years, as opposed to the 16 reflected in the minutes.

In relation to minute no.8, the Chief of Staff clarified that, contrary to the minutes, 
the Restorative Justice Co-ordinator was not yet in post.

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014 were confirmed by the Panel 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2015/16

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
presented the proposal for the policing element of the Council Tax Precept 2015/16 
and provided an update in relation to the consultation on that proposal (for copy see 
file of Minutes).



The PCC advised that the proposal would see a modest precept increase of 1.98% 
and of those consulted, 67.8% were in agreement with the proposed increase. The 
Panel were advised that Durham Constabulary maintained one of the lowest 
precepts nationally.

Councillor Boyes supported the proposal, noting that the proposal represented an 
annual increase of only £2.11 for a Band A property. Councillor Armstrong echoed 
that support, though indicated that he would have supported a higher increase if it 
meant that police resources would be protected.

In response to a query from Councillor Armstrong, the PCC clarified that virtually all 
force areas proposed to apply a gradual increase on the precept and most were 
increasing in a similar range to Durham.

Resolved:
That the current position of the consultation and the expected outcome of a 1.98% 
precept increase be noted.

6 Mutual Gain

The Panel received a presentation regarding “Mutual Gain”, the Community 
Engagement initiative which had been piloted in Darlington and Seaham (for copy 
of slides see file of Minutes).

Chief Superintendent G Hall and Chief Superintendent I Wood delivered the 
presentation, accompanied by officers from both pilot areas. The presentation 
provided the Panel with an overview of the aims and objectives of the programme, 
details of those who participated and an overview of the outcomes, evaluation and 
benefits. The Panel were advised that the initiative had been a valuable learning 
curve not least because it had altered the views of all participants in relation to 
community engagement and had created a strong sense of empowerment among 
the pilot communities.

Councillor Boyes commended the model which had been piloted and welcomed the 
possibility of it being rolled out to other areas. He stressed that for the programme 
to be successful it required buy in from all levels and good leadership from senior 
levels. Chief Superintendent Hall agreed and advised the Panel that indeed the 
staff involved had also felt empowered. 

In response to queries from Councillor Brookes, Chief Superintendent Hall advised 
that the programmes were not actually labour intensive as local residents were so 
keen to be involved that all stakeholders were required to do was to facilitate their 
development. It was noted that officers would have welcomed more time to devote 
to the programmes.

In relation to keeping up the momentum in the pilot areas, Chief Superintendent 
Hall clarified that all efforts would be made to build on what had already been 
achieved, irrespective of future funding. The Panel was also advised that it had 



been identified that a wider scope of participants should be involved in future work, 
for example including representatives from the Health Service.

In response to a query from Councillor B Jones, Chief Superintendent Hall clarified 
that the model was suitable to roll out to other ward areas, though it would be 
inevitable that residents in alternative areas may respond to the programme 
differently.

Councillor Forster had been involved as a stakeholder in the Seaham pilot and took 
the opportunity to commend all those who had been involved, the event had been a 
resounding success and the most pleasing outcome was the trust that local 
residents now had in the police.

Chief Superintendent Hall took the opportunity to commend the work of S Pearce, 
Area Action Partnership Co-ordinator for East Durham, for her involvement with the 
Seaham pilot as she had worked very closely with the Police to facilitate and deliver 
the event.

7 Update on Commissioning Activity

The Panel considered a joint report of the Chief of Staff of the PCC which provided 
an update on the PCC’s commissioning activity ahead of the 2015/16 financial year 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

8 Review of Police and Crime Commissioner and Police and Crime Panel - 
Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement

The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement on a Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement 
between the Durham Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the Police and 
Crime Panel (PCP) (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That
a) The Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Working Agreement 

between the PCC and the PCP be agreed;
b) The Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement be reviewed on 

an annual basis.

The Chair took the opportunity to thank the Overview and Scrutiny Officer for his 
work in relation to the Memorandum of Understanding/Partnership Agreement.

9 Joint working arrangements between the Police and Crime Panel and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees



The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which sought 
agreement to continue joint working arrangements between the Durham Police and 
Crime Panel (PCP) and Overview and Scrutiny arrangements at Durham County 
Council and Darlington Borough Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Councillor D Boyes advised that while he agreed with the recommendations set out 
in the report, he would welcome the opportunity for the Scrutiny function, in 
particular the Safer and Stronger Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to have more 
involvement with the work of the PCP. Councillor J Armstrong highlighted that all 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees were at liberty to set their own work 
programmes on an annual basis so could opt to have more involvement in issues 
relating to policing, though it would be important to ensure there was no duplication 
of work. 

Resolved:
 
That  

a) The approach for joint working between the Police and Crime Panel , 
Durham County Council’s Safer and Stronger Communities OSC and 
Darlington Borough Council’s Monitoring and Co-ordinating Group, be 
agreed;

b) The joint working arrangements be reviewed in 12 months.

10 Any Other Business

The Police and Crime Commissioner advised that he would circulate information to 
the Panel regarding police complaints. Though latest statistics indicated that 
complaints were up by 26%, it was important to note that what constituted a 
complaint had now changed and as such the statistics were somewhat misleading. 
Indeed, the Panel was advised that the number of complaints per officer had 
actually reduced.


